The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/equity with regards to the Group’s financial assets
and financial liabilities and the RM/USD and RM/SGD exchange rate assuming all other things being
equal. A +/-1% (2022: 1%) change in the RM/USD, RM/SGD and RM/CNY exchange rate at the reporting
is deemed possible. Both of these percentages have been determined based on average market volatility
in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

124124

BETAMEK BERHAD (Registration No. 202101041577 (1441877-P))
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

30.	FIN ANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

30.2	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

30.2.4	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

	 The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes
in currency exchange rates. If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD, SGD and CNY, then
the impact would be as follows:-

		  Group
	 	 Impact on profit/equity
		I  ncrease/(Decrease)

					   +1%	 -1%
					   RM	 RM

RM/USD
2023					   (11,372)	 11,372
2022					   19,579	 (19,579)

RM/SGD
2023					   (4,970)	 4,970
2022					   (4,487)	 4,487

RM/CNY
2023					   (17,208)	 17,208
2022					   –	 –

30.3	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company at the reporting
date approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that
are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or immaterial discounting impact.

125125

BETAMEK BERHAD (Registration No. 202101041577 (1441877-P))
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

30.	FIN ANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

30.4	 Fair value hierarchy

	 The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial